interviews, 27 refused the interview twice, 26 refused three times, and 

76 refused the interview four or more times.

The states telephone survey was conducted in metropolitan Phoenix 

between May 16 and June 8, 1988. Sampling procedures were identical to

15

4
j chose employed In the cities survey. Five hundred and sixty-two (562)

^ household were contacted. Of those contacted, 400 (71X) resulted in

t completed interviews, 17 gave a partial interview, 59 requested a

j. "callback," but were subsequently unreachable, 37 refused and could not

I be reached again and 49 refused the interview two or more times.

I The survey of corporate decision makers took place between June 9

I and July 29, 1988. The sample was selected from the 1988 edition of
I Who*s Who Id Corporate Real Estate published by NACORE. Five hundred

and sixty-nine (569) business people were contacted. Of those

contacted, 400 (70X) resulted in completed interviews, 8 gave a partial

interview, 30 were unreachable, 37 refused and could not be reached 

again, and 10 refused the Interview two or more times.

1 RESULTS